
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:875
ANSWERED ON:29.11.2005
ASSISTANCE UNDER INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
Khaire Shri Chandrakant Bhaurao

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated by the Government for development of industries during the Tenth Plan, State-wise;

(b) the amount released and utilised by the States, so far State-wise, especially by Maharashtra; and

(c) the traget fixed and achievement made, so far, in respect of these growth, Centre-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a) Under the Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS) and Growth Centre Scheme funds are released cluster/growth centre-wise. During the 10th Plan under the IIU Scheme, a provision of Rs. 675 crore has been made and out of this, Rs. 280 have been released so far. Under the Growth Centre Scheme, Rs. 151.35 crore have been released. Apart from above, a specific scheme for leather sector, namely Indian Leather Development Programme (ILDP) with an allocation of Rs. 400 crore is under implementation.
Under ILDP, no funds have been allocated to the States so far.

(b) The amount released and utilized is given in Annexure I and II.

(c) There is no fixed target for the scheme. The physical and financial progress of Growth Centre is given in Annexure III.

ANNEXURE-I

Statement referred to in reply to (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.875 for answer on 29.11..2005 regarding Assistance under Industrial Development

Central Assistance released in Tenth Plan

(Rs. in lakh)

Sl.No. Name of the Growth 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 Total Status of Utilisation
 Centre (Statewise)

I ANDHRA PRADESH

1 Hindupur 50 Utilized
2 Jedchrela 195 Utilized
3 Vizianagaram-Bobbilli 50 Utilized
4 Ongole   110 100    Utilized
 Total   110 100 295 505 Utilized

II ARUNACHAL PRADESH
5 Niklok Ngorlung  320 200    Utilized
 Total   320 200  520 Utilized

III ASSAM
6 Chariduar 450 66 200 Utilization awaited for
        Rs. 200.00 lakhs
7 Matia 450 Utilized
8 Chaygaon 500 Utilized
 Total   900 566 200 1666 Utilized


 Total   900 566 200 1666 Utilized

IV BIHAR
9 Begusarai  200   200
10 Bhagalpur  - - - -
11 Chhapra   - - - -
12 Darbhanga  - - - -
13 Muzaffarpur - - - -
 Total   200   200 Utilization awaited for
        Rs.200.00 lakh

V CHHATTISGARH
14 Borai   100 107
15 Siltara
 Total   100 107  207 Utilized

VI GOA
16 Electronic City   176
 Total    176  176 Utilization awaited
        for Rs.176.00 lakh

VII GUJARAT
17 Gandhidham  200
18 Palanpur  100
19 Vagra
 Total   300   300 Utilization awaited
        for Rs.300.00 lakh

VIII HARYANA
20 Bawal
21 Saha   450
 Total 450 450 Utilized

IX HIMACHAL PRADESH
22 Kangra   153 500
 Total   153 500  653 Utilized

X JAMMU & KASHMIR
23 Lassipora  175 500
24 Samba   100 500

 Total   275 1000  1275 Utilized

XI JHARKHAND
25 Hazaribagh   200
 Total    200  200 Utilization awaited
        for Rs.200.00 lakh

XII KARNATAKA
26 Dharwad
27 Raichur
28 Hassan
 Total

XIII KERALA
29 Alappuzha-Malappuram
30 Kannur-Kozhikode
 Total

XIV MADHYA PRADESH
31 Chainpura  150  300
32 Ghirongi


33 Kheda
34 Satlapur  100 365    Utilized
 Total   250 365 300 915 Utilization awaited
        for Rs.125.00 lakh

XV MAHARASHTRA
35 Akola
36 Chandrapur
37 Dhule    200
38 Nanded    90
39 Ratnagiri
 Total 290 290 Utilized

XVI MANIPUR
40 Lamlai-Napet
 Total

XVII MEGHALAYA
41 Mendipathar   500
 Total    500  500 Utilization awaited
        for Rs.500.00 lakh

XVIII MIZORAM
42 Luangmual  180 400
 Total   180 400  580 Utilized

XIX NAGALAND
43 Ganeshnagar
 Total   - - - - Nil

XX ORISSA
44 Chatrapur
45 Kalinganagar-Duburi 240 160    Utilized
46 Jharsuguda   68 100   Utilized
47 Kesinga     50
 Total   240 228 150 618 Utilized

XXI PONDICHERRY
48 Polagam   250
 Total 250 250 Utilized

XXII PUNJAB
49 Bhatinda
50 Pathankot
 Total

XXIII RAJASTHAN
51 Abu Road
52 Khara   170  200
53 Bhilwara    300
54 Dholpur   680
55 Jhalawar    300
 Total   850  800 1650 Utilized

XXIV SIKKIM
56 Samlik Marchak   500
 Total 500 500 Utilized

XXV TAMILNADU
57 Erode
58 Tirunelveli
59 Oragadam
 Total


XXVI TRIPURA
60 Bodhjung Nagar  500 430
 Total   500 430  930 Utilization awaited
        for Rs.500.00 lakh

XXVII UTTRANCHAL
61 Siggadi    1000
 Total    1000  1000 Utilization awaited
        for Rs.500 .00 lakh

XXVIII UTTAR PRADESH
52 Bijauli
63 Jamaur 100 Utilized
64 Pakbara   50 150    Utilized
65 Dibiapur 200 Utilized
66 Jainpur 350 Utilized
67 Satharia  200
68 Sahjanwa
 Total   250 150 650 1050 Utilization awaited
        for Rs.200.00 lakh

XXIX WEST BENGAL
69 Bolpur   100  200
70 Jalpaiguri  100  200
71 Malda   100
 Total   300  400 700 Utilized
 GRAND TOTAL  5628 6712 2795 15135

ANNEXURE-III

Statement referred to in reply to (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.875 for answer on 29.11.2005 regarding Assistance under Industrial Development Physical progress of Growth Centres as on 30.09.2004

        (Rupees in lakh )
Sl.No. Name of State, Date of Land Plots/ Plots/ No. of Capital Employment Remarks
 Growth Centre/ appr- acqu- sheds sheds units invested generated
 District oval ired deve- allo- estab- by units
     loped tted lished
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)  (11)

 ANDHRA PRADESH (B)
1. Hindupur 30.3.92 712.52 231/12 130/10 36 1570.08 938
 (Anantpur)   Acres
2. Jedchrela 23.7.92 308.46
 (Mehboobnagar) Acres
3. Bobbili  30.3.92 1239.33 388/- 18- 2 333.20 271
 (Vizianagaram) Acres.
4. Ongole   30.3.92 1320.00 220/- 5/- 1
 (Prakasam)  Acres

 ARUNACHAL PRADESH (A)
5. Niklok-Ngorlung 08.4.97 582.15
 (East Siang)   Acres

 ASSAM (A)
6.  Matia   31.10.97 1672
 (Goalpara)  Bighas
7 Chariduar 8.4.97 1500
 (Sonitpur)  Bighas
8. Chaygaon-Patgaon 9.12.03
 (Kamrup)

 BIHAR ( B )
9. Begusarai  3.5.95 392.141
 (Begusarai)  Acres


10. Bhagalpur 30.9.96 424.25
 (Bhagalpur)  Acres
11. Chhapra  30.9.96
 (Chhapra)
12. Darbhanga  13.2.98
 (Darbhanga)
13. Muzaffarpur 30.9.96
 (Muzaffarpur)

 CHHATTISGARH (A)
14. Borai (Durg) 27.3.91 436.84 192.43 102.709 37 12937 1399
    Hec  Ha Ha
15. Siltara  11.3.92 1259.286 911..27 664.627 21 63766 1779
 (Raipur) Hec Ha Ha

 GOA (A)
16. Electronic- 12.2.93 2917182 398/- 319/- 82 31163.67 7723
 City (Verna-Plateau) sq.m

 GUJARAT (A)
17. Gandhidham 23.7.92 131 387/-
 (Kutch)    Hec.
18. Palanpur 23.7.92 75 136/-
 (Banaskantha)   Hec.
19. Vagra  23.7.92 200 300/-
 (Bharauch)   Hec.

 HARYANA (A)
20. Bawal  (Rewari) 31.3.92 1212 556/- 212/- 23 100000.00 925
    Acres
21. Saha ( Ambala) 31.10.97 301 916/- 114/-
    Acre
    5 kanal

 HIMACHAL PRADESH (A)
22. Kangra  (Kangra) 20.02.97 196- 320/30 139/29 51 1499.00 574
    69-62
    Hec.

 JAMMU & KASHMIR(A)
23. Lassipora 11.12.97 5167 12/- 6/-   -
 (Pulwama)  Kanals
    02
    marlas

24. Samba (Jammu) 27.01.92 1742 241/- 33/-
    Kanals

 JHARKHAND (C)
25. Hazaribagh 03.05.95 525.34 -  -
 (Hazaribagh)   Acres

 KARNATAKA (A)
26. Dharwad  27.01.92 2205 2205 1333 88 72400 573
 (Dharwar) Acres Acres Acres

27. Raichur  27.01.92 1000 430 3
 (Raichur) Acres Acres

28. Hassan  27.01.92 1825 1825 514 75 435300 2023
 (Hassan) Acres Acres Acres


 KERALA (A)
29. Kannur-  28.02.94  572 88/- 37/- 3 2057 266
 Kozhikode  Acres
 (Kannur-
 Kozhikode)

 Alappuzha- Malappuram
30. ( Alappuzha- 28.02.94 523/- 55/- 7/-  600 100
 Malappuram) Acres 7/-Acres Acres Acres

 MADHYA PRADESH(A)
31. Chainpura (Guna) 27.03.91 334.81 400/- 180/-
     Hec  Hec Hec

32. Ghirongi 27.03.91 716  441.032 143.987  42 121778.25 7296
 (Bhind)    Hec. Hec./- Hec./-

33. Kheda (Dhar) 27.03.91 240.770 98/- 11/- 6 66252.64 1755
     Hec.

34. Satlapur  23.03.93 321.190
 (Raisen)    Hec

 MAHARASHTRA (B)
35. Akola  (Akola) 30.3.92 625.05 261+279  216+279 56 8882 712
    Hec.  495/-

36. Chandrapur 30.03.92 723.49 31/- 11/-
 (Chandrapur)   Hec.

37. Dhule (Dhule) 30.03.92 707 60 3
    Hec.

38. Nanded (Nanded) 11.12.97 645.81 197/- 26 1 42710 52
    Hec.

39. Ratnagiri  30.03.92
 (Ratnagiri)

 MANIPUR (C)
40. Lamlai- Napet 02.03.98
 (Imphal)

 MEGHALAYA (C)
41. Mendhipattar 24.10.97 36 Ha
 (East Garo Hills)

 MIZORAM  Â©
42. Luangmual 24.10.97 311 30/6
 (Aizawl)   Acre

 NAGALAND Â©
43. Ganeshnagar 12.02.98 1000 -/23
 (Kohima)    Acre


 ORISSA   Â©
44. Chhatrapur 12.02.97
 (Ganjam)

45. Kalinganagar 12.02.97 1500 150 150
 −Duburi(Cuttack) Acre Acre Acre

46. Jharsuguda 12.02.98 122 71.30 71.30
 Jharsuguda) Acre Acre Acre

47. Kesinga  09.02.99 126.72 4/- 4/- 1
 (Kalahandi)   cre

 PONDICHERRY (C )
48. Polagam-Karaikal 31.10.97 592 74/- 12/-
 (Karaikal)   Acre

 PUNJAB (A)
49. Bathinda 27.03.91 389.79 401/17 198/- 17
 (Bathinda)    Acres

50. Pathankot 06.01.92 409.86 432/205 187/- 0
 (Gurdaspur)   Acres

 RAJASTHAN (A)
51. Abu-Road  31.03.92 914.00 297/- 53/- 27 1000.00 300
 (Sirohi)   Acres

52. Bhilwara  18.12.97 1159   4/- 4/-
 (Bhilwara)  Bighas

53. Khara   31.03.92 1162   461/- 260/- 75 948 680
 (Bikaner)  Bighas
    21 Biswa

54. Dholpur  23.03.93 332.22 211 104/- 53 1500.00 240
 (Dholpur)   Acres.

55. Jhalawar  23.07.92 438  238 118/- 78  900.00 450
 (Jhalawar)  Acre

 SIKKIM
56. Salghari-Samlik 7.11.03
 Marchak

 TAMILNADU (A)
57. Erode (Periyar) 23.07.92 2440.19 72/23 72/- 22 5286.86 1048
     acres

58. Oragadam  12.05.99 1540.79
 (Kancheepuram)   ac

59. Tirunelveli − 30.03.92 2032.00 2/- 2/-
 Gangai Kondan   Acre


 (Tirunelveli-
 Kattabomman )

 TRIPURA (A)
60. Bodhjangnagar 07.11.97 242 41/8 8/1 1
 (West Tripura) Acres

 UTTRANCHAL
61. Siggadi  16.12.03
 (Pauri -Garhwal)

 UTTAR PRADESH (A)
62. Bijauli   23.03.93 385.04 441/- 357/-
 (Jhansi)   Acres

63. Jamaur   17.02.93 302  47/4 41/- 4 4500.00 560
 (Shahjahanpur)   Acres

64. Pakbara  17.02.93 419.34 158/1 45/- 2
 (Moradabad)   acres

65. Dibiapur   03.03.98 331.58
 (Auraiya)

66. Jainpur  23.03.93 316.43 399/- 350/-
 (Kanpur-Dehat)   Acres

67. Satharia  17.02.93 508.45 465/- 337/- 86 3954.50 1402
 (Jaunpur)   Acres

68. Sahjanwa  16.02.93 525.27 1298/30 999/25 89 5065.55 1941
 (Gorakhpur)  Acres

 WEST BENGAL (B)
69. Bolpur   20.02.97 50
 (Birbhum)  Acres

70. Jalpaiguri  20.02.97 105
 (Jalpaiguri) Acres

71. Malda (Malda) 20.02.97 164 140  125 4 4116.25 52
    Acres acres acres

 Total      983   988520.00 33059

(A)- Represents category 'A' States where percentage of functioning/total Growth Centre is 66% and above

(B)- Represents category 'B' States where percentage of functioning/total Growth Centre is between 33% to 65%

(C) Represents category 'C' States where percentage of functioning/total Growth Centre is below 33% .

Source: Quarterly progress reports furnished by the State Government.

ANNEXURE-II

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 875 for answer on 29-11-05 regarding


Assistance under Industrial Development

List Cluster Proposals Approved & Sanctioned During 2003-04, 2004-05 & 2005-06

Sl. No. Name of Cluster  State    Project Central Amount
        Cost Grant Released

2003-04

1. Textiles Cluster Tirupur, Tamil Nadu  143.50 50.00 25.00
2. Chemical Cluster  Vapi, Gujarat   54.31 40.49 12.50

2004-05
3. Auto Cluster  Vijayawada A.P.   31.08 23.50 7.80
4. Metallurgical Cluster Jajpur, Orissa   62.50 47.00 15.66
5. Auto Ancillary Cluster Chennai, Tamil Nadu  47.20 35.00 11.70
6. Chemical Cluster Ankleswar, Gujarat  152.83 50.00 33.40
7 Auto Components Cluster Pune, Maharashtra 59.99 44.99 15.00
8. Cereals, Pulses &  Madurai, Tamil Nadu  39.96 29.97 10.00
 Staples Cluster
9. Textiles cluster Ludhiana, Punjab  17.19 12.69 4.21
10. Marble Cluster  Kishangarh Rajasthan  36.80 27.60 9.20
11. Auto Cluster  Pitampura, MP   73.29 49.94 16.65
12. Foundry Cluster  Belguam, Karnataka  24.78 18.54 6.19
13. Machine Tools cluster Bangalore, Karnataka  135.55 49.12 16.37
14. Coir Cluster  Kerala    56.80 42.60 14.20
15. Textile Cluster  Panipat, Haryana  54.53 40.90 13.63
16. Gem & Jewelery Cluster Surat, Gujarat   85.80 50.00 16.70
17 Pharma Cluster  Hyderabad   66.16 49.62 0.00
18 Ispat Bhoomi Cluster Raipur, Chattisgarh 54.11 29.87 Nil
19. Leather Cluster  Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh  27.34 9.747 1.95
20. Foundry Park  Howrah, West Bengal  119.74 40.40 8.48
21. Multi Industry Cluster Howrah, West Bengal  67.25 36.97 7.39
22. Rubber Cluster  Howrah, West Bengal  29.74 15.72 3.14
23. Textile Cluster  Ichalkaranji, Maharashtra 65.07 32.70 6.54
24. Chemical Cluster Ahmedabad, Gujarat  69.86 41.39 8.30
25. Leather Cluster  Ambur, Tamil Nadu  67.34 43.49 8.70
26. Pump, Motor &  Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu  66.39 39.22 8.00
 Foundry Cluster
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